
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF SKILL DEVELOPMENT AND ENTREPRENEURSHIP


LOK SABHA


UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 1372
TO BE ANSWERED ON 11.02.2019


SKILL DEVELOPMENT IN MAHARASHTRA


†1372. SHRI RAJAN VICHARE:


Will the MINISTER of SKILL DEVELOPMENT and ENTREPRENEURSHIP be pleased to state:


(a) whether the Government has sanctioned any grants/funds for any city of Maharashtra under the Skill Development Programme from the year 2015 till date;


(b) if so, the details thereof;


(c) if not, the reasons therefor; and


(d) the district-wise number of youths provided training in the said State under the Skill Development Programme from the years 2015 to 2017?


ANSWER


MINISTER IN THE MINISTRY OF
SKILL DEVELOPMENT AND ENTREPRENEURSHIP

(SHRI DHARMENDRA PRADHAN)


(a) to (c) Under Skill India Mission, Ministry of Skill Development and Entrepreneurship is implementing a flagship scheme known as Pradhan Mantri Kaushal Vikas Yojana (PMKVY) 2016-20 with an objective to provide skilling to one crore people under Short Term Training (STT), Recognition of Prior Learning (RPL) and Special Project (SP) across the country including State of Maharashtra for four years i.e. 2016-2020 with an outlay of 12,000 crore. PMKVY 2016-20 has two
components known as Centrally Sponsored Centrally Managed (CSCM) being implemented by National Skill Development Corporation (NSDC) and Centrally Sponsored State Managed (CSSM) being implemented by State Skill Development Missions of the States/ UTs popularly known as State- Engagement Component of PMKVY (2016-20).


Under CSCM component of PMKVY 2016-20, there is no provision of State/district -wise allocation of funds. Under this component, funds are being released to NSDC which are subsequently released by NSDC on reimbursement basis at various stages of training (commencement of the training after validation, successful certification and placement) to the empanelled training providers and centres. Further, under CSSM component of PMKVY 2016-20, 25% of the funds and corresponding physical targets of PMKVY 2016-20 has been allocated to the States for the implementation of scheme through State Skill Development Missions. Under this component, after evaluation of proposal received from Maharashtra State Skill Development Society (MSSDS), Government of Maharashtra, Ministry has given in-principle approval of a total target of 1,67,127 candidates and corresponding financial allocation of Rs. 257.32 Cr. for FY 2017-20. Out of which, as on 24.01.2019, funds
amounting to Rs. 85.77 Cr. has been already disbursed to State Government for implementation of the CSSM component of PMKVY across the State.


(d) The district – wise number of trained candidates in State of Maharashtra under PMKVY 2016-20 is given at Annexure.


Annexure

The district – wise number of trained candidates under PMKVY 2016-20 in State of Maharashtra is given below:

S. No. District Trained

1.  Ahmednagar 6029
2.  Akola 2879
3.  Amravati 5486
4.  Aurangabad 4314
5.  Beed 1792

6.  Bhandara 3243
7.  Buldhana 2519
8.  Chandrapur 2888
9.  Dhule 915
10.  Gadchiroli 819
11.  Gondia 4461

12.  Hingoli 539
13.  Jalgaon 6086
14.  Jalna 482
15.  Kolhapur 10218
16.  Latur 5316
17.  Mumbai 25999

18.  Mumbai Suburban 1087
19.  Nagpur 12840
20.  Nanded 2623
21.  Nandurbar 2206
22.  Nashik 9859
23.  Osmanabad 4095
24.  Palghar 115

25.  Parbhani 1086
26.  Pune 33296
27.  Raigad 4149
28.  Ratnagiri 151
29.  Sangli 4726
30.  Satara 1353

31.  Sindhudurg 326
32.  Solapur 2894
33.  Thane 11572
34.  Wardha 1779
35.  Washim 443
36.  Yavatmal 1827

Total 180412
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